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The City of Eufaula may adopt Ordinance 2005-2, which vests the powers of police officers in employees of the Eufaula Housing Authority (“Authority”) who have been designated by the Authority as housing authority police.  Housing authority police officers would have the same authority in the rest of the city as Eufaula police officers, but their primary duty would be the enforcement of the law on housing authority property.  They would ordinarily operate elsewhere only at the request of the city.





Dear Mr. Calton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Eufaula.








QUESTION





	May the City of Eufaula adopt an ordinance dele�gating to the Eufaula Housing Authority the power to designate persons to serve as housing authority police officers with all of the powers of certified police offi�cers?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Proposed ordinance 2005-2 states as follows:





	1.   Housing Police Officers of the Housing Authority of the City of Eufaula, Alabama, who are designated by the Board of Directors of such Authority as Housing Police Officers, and who are also certified by the Alabama Police Officers Standard Training Commission (“APOST”) as Alabama law enforcement officers and who at all times maintain said certifica�tion, and who are sworn in as such officers by the Municipal Judge of the City of Eufaula, Alabama, shall be conservators of the peace and shall have and exer�cise all powers and authorities of peace officers on property owned or leased by the Authority, including all streets and sidewalks and rights-of-way within and adjoining the said property of the Authority.





	2.  The Housing Police Officers of the Authority shall be charged with all the duties and vested with all the powers of police officers.  The Housing Police Officers provided for herein shall cooperate with and, when requested, furnish assistance to the regularly con�stituted authorities of the City of Eufaula, and when acting upon a request by the regularly constituted authorities of the City of Eufaula, their jurisdiction and authority shall be coextensive with the corporate limits of the City of Eufaula.





	3.  Jurisdiction over all misdemeanors committed on the property of the Authority shall be vested in the Municipal Court of Eufaula, Alabama.





Eufaula, Alabama, Ordinance 2005-2.





	This same question was answered in an opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable J. C. Miller, Jr., Executive Director, Housing Authority of the City of Montgomery, dated October 7, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00025.  That opinion addressed a virtually identical ordinance vesting employees of the Montgomery Housing Authority with all of the powers of police officers.  The Miller opinion concluded that the City of Montgomery could provide for police powers for investigators of the authority and that they had to comply with APOST stan�dards.  Ala. Code § 36-21-46(a) (2001).  This Office based its decision on the city’s authority to establish a police force under section 11-43-55 of the Code of Alabama and the specific grant of authority to it to aid the housing authority by “[c]aus[ing] services to be furnished to the housing authority of the character which it is otherwise empowered to furnish.”  Ala. Code § 24-1-132(a)(5) (2000).  The City of Eufaula can similarly vest such powers in housing authority employees it designates as housing authority police.  As employees of the Authority, housing authority police officers would act under the Authority’s supervision and control.





	The ordinance states that housing authority police officers have the pow�ers of police officers on property owned or leased by the housing authority.  It does not state that they do not have such powers in the rest of the city.  Thus, housing authority police officers would have the same authority there that they have on housing authority property.  The ordinance also requires that housing authority police officers assist the city on request, however, making their pri�mary duty the enforcement of the law on housing authority property.  Many police officers are similarly assigned to work in precincts or districts.  “Police officers are required to serve when and where they are needed as determined by their superiors.”  McQuillin, Municipal Corporations, § 45.15 (3rd ed. 2002).





	Although a municipality may designate an area in which a police officer is to primarily exercise his or her authority, it may not limit that authority.  If the instant ordinance limited the authority of the officers to housing authority prop�erty, it would conflict with Section 15-10-1 of the Code of Alabama, which pro�vides for the authority of police officers.  Ala. Code § 15-10-1 (1995).  Under Alabama law, municipalities have the authority to enact ordinances as long as such ordinances are consistent with the general laws of the State.  Ala. Code § 11�45-1 (1989).  An ordinance that supersedes or is inconsistent with state law is invalid.  Lanier v. City of Newton, 518 So. 2d 40 (Ala. 1987); Congo v. State, 409 So. 2d 475 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981).





	Section 15-10-1 states as follows:





	An arrest may be made, under a warrant or with�out a warrant, by any sheriff or other officer acting as sheriff or his deputy, or by any constable, acting within their respective counties, or by any marshal, deputy marshal or policeman of any incorporated city or town within the limits of the county.





Ala. Code § 15-10-1 (1995).  In reliance on this provision, this Office has stated that a police officer may arrest anywhere in the county where the munici�pality is located.  Opinions to Honorable C. Mark Carter, Mayor, Town of Elmore, dated September 24, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-345; Honorable Lamar Glover, Houston County Sheriff, dated March 11, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-099.  Most recently, this reading of the statute was reaffirmed by the Supreme Court of Alabama in Moore v. Crocker, 852 So. 2d 89 (Ala. 2002).








CONCLUSION





	The City of Eufaula may adopt Ordinance 2005-2, which vests the powers of police officers in employees of the Eufaula Housing Authority (“Authority”) who have been designated by the Authority as housing authority police.  Hous�ing authority police officers would have the same authority in the rest of the city as Eufaula police officers, but their primary duty would be the enforcement of the law on housing authority property.  They would ordinarily operate else�where only at the request of the city.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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